

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

552 SALARIES INCREASED JUDGE AND RECORDER PRESQUE ISLE MUN. CT. CHAP. 62 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Clams, Quahogs, Mussels and Worms in the Town of Islesboro.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1949, c. 126, amended. The 1st paragraph of chapter 126 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams, quahogs, mussels or worms within the limits of the town of Islesboro, in the county of Waldo, except a resident of said town. Provided further, that no such resident shall dig more than $\frac{1}{2}$ bushel of clams, quahogs or mussels in any I day within said town, without first having procured therefor a written license, which the selectmen are hereby authorized to issue upon payment of a fee of \$2. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they were issued. Nothing herein shall prohibit hotel keepers from taking clams, quahogs or mussels for the use of their hotels nor fishermen from taking shellfish for bait nor any person from digging not in excess of $\frac{1}{2}$ bushel in any $\frac{1}{2}$ day for his own use nor any riparian owner from digging on his own property'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 62

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Presque Isle Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 145, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 145 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be $\frac{2}{500}$ \$3,000 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 145, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 58 of the private

SALARIES INCREASED JUDGE AND RECORDER HOULTON MUN. COURT 553 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 64

and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 145 of the private and special laws of 1917, as amended by section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be $\frac{1}{250}$ \$1,650 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 63

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Caribou Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 352, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 352 of the private and special laws of 1905, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be $\frac{2}{500}$ \$3,000 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 352, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 352 of the private and special laws of 1905, as amended by section 1 of chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be $\$_{1,250}$ \$1,650 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 64

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Houlton Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 154, amended. The 2nd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 63 of the private and special laws of